

No. 17-395

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAYLOR FARMS PACIFIC, INC., D/B/A/ TAYLOR FARMS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIA DEL CARMEN PENA, *et al.*, individually and on  
behalf of all similarly situated individuals,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TREVOR BURRUS  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

JOHN B. LEWIS  
DUSTIN M. DOW  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Suite 2000  
Cleveland, OH 44114

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

DEBORAH H. RENNER  
DAVID M. McMILLAN  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, N.Y. 10111

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the Cato Institute respectfully moves for leave to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of the Petitioner.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court’s Review Is Required To Resolve the Lingering Circuit Split on Whether Certification Can Be Proven by Inadmissible “Evidence” .....	4
II. The Court’s Intervention Is Required To Enforce the Rights Recognized in <i>Dukes</i> and Prevent Prejudice to Defendants and Class Members .....	9
A. Due Process Requires that Certification Be Based on Reliable Evidence Rather than Mere Assertion .....	9
B. Class Certification Based on Asserted Evidence Severely Prejudices the Legal Rights of Absent Class Members .....	13
III. Relying on Inadmissible Evidence at the Class Certification Stage Violates the Rules Enabling Act.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Q.T.S. Corp.</i> , No. 98 C 3234, 1999 WL 573358 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 1999).....	5
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Andersen Living Trust v. WPX Energy Produc- tion, LLC</i> , 306 F.R.D. 312 (D.N.M. 2015).....	8
<i>Arredondo v. Delano Farms Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 493 (E.D. Cal. 2014) .....	8
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016) .....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	13
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	11
<i>Coastal Neurology, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Au- to. Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F. App'x 793 (11th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	5, 10
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	10

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	5
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>Fisher v. Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....	5
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	4
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	13
<i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co. v. Beaver</i> , 466 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Huff v. N.D. Cass Co.</i> , 485 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1973) (en banc).....	5
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 222 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	5
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	6

<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSys- tem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Mississippi Publ'g Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	15
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	15
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	15
<i>Sicav v. James Jun Wong</i> , 2015 WL 268855 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2015).....	8
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	6, 13
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Rules and Statutory Provisions</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	15
Fed R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

Fed R. Civ. P. 56.....	3
------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Andrew J. Trask, <i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Class Actions and Legal Strategy</i> , 2010-2011 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 319 (2011) .....	14
Arthur R. Miller, <i>An Overview of Federal Class Actions: Past, Present, and Future</i> (2d ed. 1977) .....	16
David F. Herr, <i>Ann. Manual for Complex Litig., Fourth</i> (2017).....	11
Emery G. Lee III et al., <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on the Federal Courts</i> (Federal Judicial Center 2008).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee's note to 1966 amendment.....	9, 10
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Review of the Merits in Class Action Certification</i> , 33 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 51 (2004).....	10
John T. Delacourt, <i>Protecting Competition by Narrowing Noerr: A Reply</i> , 18 <i>Antitrust</i> 77 (2003) .....	11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41 .....	13
Robert Teachout, <i>Fewer Wage and Hour Class Actions Filed, But Value of Settlements Spikes</i> , <i>Society for Human Resource Management</i> , Feb. 7, 2017 .....	12

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorneys' Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 248 (2010) ..... 11, 12
